TONBRIDGE & MALLING BOROUGH COUNCIL RECORD OF DECISION

Decision Taken By: Cabinet Member for Leisure, Youth and Arts

Decision No:
D150018MEM

Date: 24 February 2015

Decision(s) and Reason(s)

Leisure Trust - Review of Core Charges and Annual Service Delivery Plan

(Joint report of Director of Street Scene and Leisure and Cabinet Member for Leisure, Youth and Arts)

The report brought forward a review of core charges for each facility managed on the Council's behalf by the Tonbridge and Malling Leisure Trust together with the Trust's draft Annual Service Delivery Plan (2015/16) for consideration and approval.

It was noted that the proposed core charges and the draft Plan took account of the criteria set out in the Management Agreement between the Council and the Trust.

Following consideration by the Leisure and Arts Advisory Board, the Cabinet Member for Leisure, Youth and Arts resolved that:

- 1) the proposed Leisure Trust Core Charges outlined in Annex 1 to the report be approved and implemented from 1 April 2015; and
- 2) the draft Leisure Trust Annual Service Delivery Plan for 1 April 2015 to 31 March 2016, as set out at Annex 2 to the report, be approved.

Reasons: As set out in the report submitted to the Leisure and Arts Advisory Board of 24 February 2015.

Signed Cabinet Member for Leisure, Youth and Arts

M Heslop

Signed Leader: N Heslop

Signed Chief Executive: J Beilby

Date of publication: 27 February 2015

Decision Taken By: Cabinet Member for Leisure, Youth and Arts Decision No:D150019MEM

Date: 24 February 2015

Decision(s) and Reason(s)

Leisure Facilities - Leisure Trust Update

(Joint report of Director of Street Scene and Leisure and Cabinet Member for Leisure, Youth and Arts)

The report presented details of the recent performance of the Tonbridge and Malling Leisure Trust set out in the latest Annual Service Delivery Plan – Cumulative Quarterly Monitoring Report for Quarter 3 covering the period 1 October to 31 December 2014. Reference was made to the appointment of a new catering services contractor at Poult Wood Golf Centre and the generally positive results achieved from mystery visits in December 2014.

Following consideration by the Leisure and Arts Advisory Board, the Cabinet Member for Leisure, Youth and Arts resolved that:

The Tonbridge and Malling Leisure Trust Annual Service Delivery Plan – Cumulative Quarterly Monitoring Report for 1 October to 31 December 2014 be noted.

Reasons: As set out in the report submitted to the Leisure and Arts Advisory Board of 24 February 2015.

Signed Cabinet Member for

Leisure, Youth and Arts

M Heslop

Signed Leader: N Heslop

Signed Chief Executive: J Beilby

Date of publication: 27 February 2015

Decision Taken By: Cabinet Member for Leisure, Youth and Arts

Decision No:
D150020MEM

Date: 24 February 2015

Decision(s) and Reason(s)

Tonbridge Farm Sportsground - User Survey

(Joint report of Director of Street Scene and Leisure and Cabinet Member for Leisure, Youth and Arts)

Details were given of the results of the 2014 user survey carried out at Tonbridge Farm Sportsground together with potential improvements which would be brought forward for consideration in due course.

Following consideration by the Leisure and Arts Advisory Board, the Cabinet Member for Leisure, Youth and Arts resolved that:

- 1) the 2014 market survey results for Tonbridge Farm Sportsground User Survey be noted; and
- 2) improvements be considered and brought forward within the consultation draft of the new Tonbridge Farm Sportsground Management Plan 2016-2020.

Reasons: As set out in the report submitted to the Leisure and Arts Advisory Board of 24 February 2015.

Signed Cabinet Member for

Leisure, Youth and Arts

M Heslop

Signed Leader: N Heslop

Signed Chief Executive: J Beilby

Date of publication: 27 February 2015

Decision Taken By: Cabinet Member for Leisure, Youth and Arts

Decision No:
D150021MEM

Date: 24 February 2015

Decision(s) and Reason(s)

Capital Projects - Post Implementation Reviews

(Joint report of Director of Street Scene and Leisure and Cabinet Member for Leisure, Youth and Arts)

A Capital Plan Post Implementation Review was brought forward for consideration in respect of Hill Top/Priory Wood Children's Play Equipment. It was noted that due to technical difficulties relating to the site the original scheme could not be progressed and alternative works were agreed in liaison with local Members.

Following consideration by the Leisure and Arts Advisory Board, the Cabinet Member for Leisure, Youth and Arts resolved that:

The Post Implementation Review outlined in the report be endorsed.

Reasons: As set out in the report submitted to the Leisure and Arts Advisory Board of 24 February 2015.

Signed Cabinet Member for

M Heslop

Leisure, Youth and Arts

Signed Leader: N Heslop

Signed Chief Executive:

J Beilby

Date of publication:

27 February 2015